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1.0 PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 
Regulatory Limits 
The Offsite Dose Ca-Iculation Manual (ODCM) Radiological Effluent 
Control limits applicable to the release of radioactive material in liq1:1id 
and gaseous effluents are described in the following sections. 

Fissien and Activation Gases (Noble Gases) 
The dose rate due--tci-radioactive materials released-in gaseous effluents 
from the site to areas at and beyond the-site boundary shall be limited .to 
less _tlian or equal to 500 mrem/yr to the whole body and less than or equal 
to 3000 mrem/yr to the skin. 
The air dose du"€ to noble gases released in gasieous effluents, from each 
unit, to areas at-and beyond the site boundary shall be- limited to the 
following: 
a. During any calendar quarter: Less than or equal to 5 mrad for gamma 
-radiation-and less than or -equal to 10 mrad for-beta radiation, and 
b. During any_calendar _year: Less-than or equal to 10 mrad-for gamma 
radiation_and less than or equal to 20 mrad for beta radiation. 

Iodine-131, Iodine-133, Tritium, Carbon-14, and Y.,a-dioa-ctive-lVIaterial 
in Particulate Form 
The dose rate due to iodine-131, iodine-133, tritium, and all radionuclides 
in particulate form with half lives greater than 8 days, released in gaseous 
effluents from the site to areas at and beyond the site boundary, shall be 
limited to less than or equal to 1500 mrem/yr to any organ. 
The dose to a MEMBER: OF THEPTJBLIC fromiodine-131, iomne-133, 
tritium, carbon-14, and all radionuclides in-particulate form with half lives 
greater than 8 days in gaseous effluents released, from -each unit, to areas 
at and beyond the site boundary, shall be limited to the following: 
a. During any calendar quarter: Less than or equal to 7.5 mrem to any 
organ,and 
b. During any calendar_year: Less than or equal to 15 mrem to any organ. 

Liquid Effiaents 
The-=-concentration of radioactive material released in liquid effluents to 
unrestricted areas-shall be limited to 10 times the concentrations specified 
in 10 CFR Part 20, Awendix B, Table 2, Column 2 for radionuclides other 
than dissolved or entrained noble gases.-For-dissolved-or entrained noble 
gases, the concentration shall be limited to 2.0E-4-µCi/ml total activity. 
The dose or dose-commitmentto a MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC from 
radioactive materials in liquid effluents released, from each unit, to 
unrestricted areas shall be limited: 
a. During any calendar quarter to less than or equal to 1.5 mRem to the 
whole body ai"'ld to less than or equal to 5 mrem to any organ, and 
b. During any calendar year to less than or equal to 3 mRem to the whole 
body and to less than or equal to 10 mrem to any organ. 



Total Dose 
The annual-( calendar year) dose or dose commitm~nt to any MEMBER 
OF THE PUBLIC due to-releases of radioactivity and-to raaiation from 
uranium fuel cycle sources shall be limited to less than or equal to 25 
mrem to the whole body or any organ, except the thyroid, which shall be­
limited to less than or eEJ:ual to 75 mrem. 

-Effluent Concentration Limits 
Gaseous Effluents 
For gaseous effluents, effluent concentration-limits (ECL) values are not 
directly used in release rate calculations since the applicable limits are 
expressed in tenns sf dose rate at the site boundary. 

Liquid Effluents 
The values specified in 10 CFR Part 20, Apj)endix B, Table 2, Column 2 
are used as-the ECLfor liquiciradioactive effluents released to unrestricted 
areas. A value of2.0E-04-µCi/ml is used as the ECL for dissolved and 
entrained noble gases in liquid effluents. 

Measurements and Approximations of Total RadioacfudJy 
Measurements of total radioactivity in liquid and gaseous radioactive 
effluents were accomplished in accordance with the sampling and analysis 
requirements of Tables 4.11-1 and 4.11-2, respectively, of the St. Lucie 
ODCM. Estimates of errors are in accordance with Methodology Section 
4.0.4, of the ODCM. 

The estimate of errors associated with values reported are as follows: 

Error Topic 
Release Point Mixing 
Sampling 
Sample -Preparation 
Sample Analysis 
Release Volume 
Total% 

LIQUID 
Avg. %Max.% 
2 5 
1 5 
1 5 
3 10 
2 5 
9 30 

(above values are examples only) 

GASEOUS~ 
Avg. %Max.% 
NA NA 
2 5 
1 5 
3 10 
4 15 
10 35 

The-predictability of error for radioactive releases can-only be applied to 
nuclides that are predominant in sample spectrums. Nuclides that are 
near-background relative to the predominant nuclides in a given sample 
could easily have errors greater than the above listed maximums. 



Liquid Radioactive Effluents 
Each batch release was sampled and analyzed for garnma emitting 
radionuclides using gamma spectroscopy, prior to release. Cornposite 
samples were analyzed monthl_y for tritium and gross alpha radioactivity in 
the onsiteJaboratory using_ liquid scintillation and air ion- chamber 
_counting techniques, respectively. Composite samples were analyzed 
quarterly-for Sr-89, Sr-90, Fe-55, Ni-63 and-C~l4- by a contract laboratory. 
The-results of the composite analyses from the-previous month or quarter 
were used to estimate the -quantities of these radionuclicles in Ii-quid 
effluents during the current month or quarter. 
The total radioactivity in liquid effluent releases was dete1mined from-the 
measured- and estimated-concentrations of each radionuclide present and 
the total volume ofthe_effluent released during periods of dissharge. 

Gaseous Radioactive Effluents 
Each gaseous bateh~ was sampled__and analyzed for radioactivity prior to 
-r-elease. For releases from gas-decay tanks~_noble gas grab samples-Were 
analyzed for gamma emitting radionuclides usii~g gamma spectroscopy. 
For releases from the reactor containment buildings, samples were taken 
of noble gas and tritium grab samples and analyzed for gamma emitting 
radionuclides prior to each release. The results of the analyses and the 
total volume of effluent released were used to determine the total amount 
of radioactivity released in the batch mode. 
For continuous effluent release pathways, noble gas and tritium grab 
samples were collected and analyzed weekly for gamma emitting 
radionuclides by gamrna-spectrescopy and liquid scintillation counting 
techniques, respectively. Continuous release pathways were continuously 
sampled using radioiodine adsorbers and particulate filters. The 
radioiodine adsorbers and particulate filters were analyzed weekly fer 
gamma emitting radionuclides using gamma spectroscopy. Results of the 
noble gas and tritiu.m. grab samples, radi-oiodine adsorber and particulate 
filter analyses from the current week and the average effluent flow rate for 
the previous week were used to determine the total amount of radioactivity 
rel-eased in the continuous-mode. The particulate filters were analyzed 
weekl-y for_gross alpha activity in-the onsite laboratory using the air ion 
chamber-counting technique. Quarterly composites of particulate filters 
were analyzed for Sr-89 and Sr-90 by a contract laboratory. 

Meteor.olo_gical Monitoring Program 
In accordance with ODCM Ad.ministJ;ative Control 3.11.2.6.b., a summary 
of hourly meteorological data, collected during 2017, is retained onsite. 
This data is available for review by the NRC upon request. During 2017, 
the goal of>90% joint data recovery was met. Actual meteorological data 
collected during the year was used for the offsite dose calculations in this 
report. 



.Carbon-14 Dose Estimation 
The estimate of Carbon-14 (C-14) released from the St.Lucie Nuclear 
Plant was derived frnm the EPRI. document, "Estimation of Carbon-14 in 
Nuclear-Power Plant Gaseous Effluents", Report 1021106, issued 
December 20-10. 

The site specific source term values used in the St. Lucie calculations were 
taken frnm the PWR Section, Page 4-28 of the report, and employed the 
proxy generation rate values for a Combustion Enw.u.11eering reactor:-The 
actual 2017 operating data for-the units was employed for the calculations 
to derive the total curies released for each unit. 

The total amount of C-14 .released in 2017 for Unit 1 was 11.24 Ci, and 
the total amount of C-14 released in 2-017 frn.c Unit 2 was 10.32 Ci. 

The highest_calculated dose exposure pathway from C-14 is "Bone Dose" 
to a "Child" from consumption of garden prodnce. A "Child" consuming 
vegetables and produce--from the garden located at 2-.ff miles in the West 
direction from the :R_lant would havITTeceived a total combine_d___"Bone 
Dose", from C-14, of l.63e-1 mrem/yr. 

Assessment ofradiation dose from radioactive effluents to members of the 
public due to their activities inside the site boundary assumes the visitor to 
be a lifeguard at Walton Rocks Beach Recreation Area located 1 mile 
southeast of the site. Dose to the visitor on site for calendar year 2017 is 
found to be 2.80E-03 mrem/yr, Total-Body dose._See Table 3.4, Dose 
Assessments, for more-detail. 

This is a fraction of the 1 mrem annuafwhole body-dose received by the 
-average US citizen from natural occurring Carbon-14, primarily generated 
through cosm-ogenesis-in the terrestrial biosphere. (Reference National 
Council of Radiation Protection Report 45, Natural Background Radiation 
in-the United States.) 

All C-14 dose calculations are based-on Regulatory Guide 1.109 values. 



2.0 SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
2.1 Abnormal Releases or Abnormal Discharges 

2A GDT Unplanned Release - (AR# 02193168 I WR#94157276) 
• One abnormal (unplanned) gas decay tank discharge from the site 

occurred on March 22, 2017. Operations entered 2-AOP-06.04, 
Uncontrolled Release of Radioactive Gas, due to loss of31 psig in a 12 
hour period from the 2A Gas Decay Tank (GDT). 

The 2A GDT Unplanned Release was accounted for using a Abnormal , 
Gas Decay Release Permit, G-17-119-B. AR #02193168 was generated to, 
document the unplanned GDT release to the auxiliary building which was 
monitored by an operable plant vent radiation monitor on the plant vent 
stack. No additional leaks have been identified since its return to service. 

Release Estimates Are As Follows: 
Nuclide uCi/cc concentration uCi released 
Kr-85 2.940E-04 3.890E+03 

Xe-131m 2.240E-05 2.964E+02 
Xe-133 2.820E-04 3.731E+03 

Maximum Infant Dose for NW Site Boundary: 
Total Body Skin Gamma Air Beta Air 

(mRem) (mRem) (mRad) (mRad) 
6.021E-08 4.094E-07 7.25E-08 6.00E-07. 

2.2 Non-Routine Planned Discharges 
No non-routine planned discharges were made during the report period. 

2.3 Radioactive Waste Treatment System Changes 
No changes were made to the radioactive waste treatment system during the 
report period. 

2.4 Annual Land Use Census Changes 
No changes were made to the Land Use Census during the report period as 
compared to the previous year's report. 



2.5 Effluent Monitoring System Inoperability 
One effluent monitor was out of service for greater than 30 days during the 
report period. On January 18t\ 2018 I&C Maintenance was performing the 
ECCS radiation monitors monthly functional surveillance in accordance with 
1-SMI-26.03. At this time it was identified that the 'B' ECCS radiation 
monitors alarm leads were lifted (i.e. de-termed). The discrepancy was 
corrected and RSC-26-3 returned to service on January 19th, 2018. During the 
Past Operability/Functionality Review it was determined that the leads were 
lifted under WO: 40400949-16, to support installation of the A ECCS 
radiation monitor. With the B ECCS alarm leads lifted the radiation monitor 
should have been declared inoperable and St. Lucie could have either restored 
the radiation monitor within 72 hours or initiated and alternate method of 
monitoring. St Lucie Unit 1 did not perform the applicable action statement as 
required by the Offsite Dose Calculation Manual. With the Alarm leads lifted 
the B ECCS radiation monitor would have performed its required function 
locally at the ECCS monitor. This means the radiation monitor would have 
monitored radiation levels using the normal and accident monitors depending 
on the radiological conditions. In addition, the radiation monitors local display 
would have indicated and alarmed to alert plant personnel of abnormal 
radiation conditions or a monitor failure. If a failure of the radiation monitor 
had occurred it would have not annunciated in the control room, thus not 
meeting the requirement of ADM-11.16 guidance. During the timeframe that 
this channel of alarm capability was defeated, the remote monitoring displays 
of actual values to the control room and other monitoring areas remained 
functional. Upon review, no effluent releases were performed through this 
effluent pathway. All gaseous releases during the time frame of December 
15th, 2017 and January 18th, 2018, were planned and monitored via approved 
release pathways. 

2.6 Offsite Dose Calculation Manual Changes 
Three revision changes were made to the St. Lucie Site ODCM during the 
report period. 

• Revision 50 - Incorporated PCR 2223046 to remove affected process 
effluent radiation monitors from the Technical Specifications and 
incorporate them into the Offsite Dose Calculation Manual. (Author: 
T. Bertolini) 

• Revision 49 - Incorporated PCR 2137189 per EC 278372 to update 
values in Methodology Section. (Author: T. Bertolini) 

• Revision 48 - Incorporated PCR 2184 721 to add note to cover page 
ensuring that changes to the ODCM are reviewed by EP. (Author: N. 
Davidson) 



2. 7 Process Control Program Changes 
There were no changes to the Process Control Program during the report 
period. 

2.8 Corrections to Previous Reports 
There were no corrections to previous reports during the report period. 

2.9 Other 
Five batch releases were made from the South Settling Basin to the Intake 
Canal during the report period to lower the water level from periods of higher 
than normal rainfall. All releases were analyzed according to the ODCM and 
site procedural requirements and were found to have no detectable gamma, 
tritium, alpha or hard to detect isotopes. The releases are listed below: 

Release Start Date 
7/30/17 
9/6/17 
9/13/17 
10/4/17 
10/28/17 

Release Volume 
447,662 gallons 
19,908,299 gallons 
904,523 gallons 
4,337,515 gallons 
3,790,000 gallons 

2.10 Groundwater Protection Program 
• No limits were exceeded for the analyzed St. Lucie Nuclear Site 

Groundwater Protection Program for the report period. 
• St. Lucie Nuclear Site Groundwater Protection Program results for the 

report period are contained in the following tables. 



2017 St. Lucie Nuclear Plant Groundwater Protection Program Tritium 
Results 

Sentinel Well ID 
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.. 
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2017 

pCi/L 

-· 
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<261 
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245 
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<233 

H3 
Dec 
2017 
pCi/L 

·,· 

.. 
; 
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; 

.. 
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- i 

-----
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1----,1 
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J 



H3 H3 H3 H3 H3 H3 H3 H3 H3 H3 
Monitor Well ID 
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.. 

' (S)-MW-1 <235 <221 <253 <232 
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.. 
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' (S)-MW-6 <221 239 <239 <220 . , 

(S)-MW-7A <238 <215 <246 <220 
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1, .. 

(S)-MW-15D <234 <223 <248 <231 
,, 

>- ' (S)-MW-16 . <225 <222 : <242 <221 
1 : 
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TABLE3.1 

GASEOUS EEFFLUENTS .AND LIQUID EFFLUENTS 
(23 PAGES) 



------------------------------------------- -- --- --

EMS Tuesday, February t3, 2018 12:48:56PM 

Florida Power & Light 

St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table SA and SB - Liquid and Gas Batch Release ~ummary · 

Unit: Site 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

A. Liquid Batch Rele~se Tota!s Uni.ts 1st Quarter 2nd Qµarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Year Totals 

1. Number of Batch Releases 28 6 12 16 62 
I 

2. Total duratibn qf batch releases min 1.87E+04 4.08E+03 1.92E+04 1.83E+04 6.03E+04 
I 

5.76E+03 3. Maximum batch release duratioh min 9.31E+02 7.94E+02 7.20E+03 7.20E+03 
I 

4. Average batch relErase duratior'1 min 6.67E+02 6.81E+02 1.60E+03 1.15E+03 9.72E+02 

5. Minimum batch release duration min 2.47E+02 s.s'pE+o2 6,6:2.E+02 3.55E+02 2.47E+02 
' ' I 

B. Gas Batch Release ~otals Units 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Year Totals 

1. Number of Ba~ch Releases 66 88 SQ 73 277 

2. Total duration of batch releas~s 
I. 

6.48E+04 3.80E+04 1.!2.9E+04 2.21E+04 1.38E+05 mm 

3. Maximum batch release duration min 1.99E+04 1.85E+03 S}OE+02 7.20E+02 1.99E+04 

4. Average l:)atch rel~ase duration min 9.82E+02 4.31E+02 2.58E+02 3.03E+02 4.98E+02 

5. Minimum batch release duration 
I 

min 4.SOE+01 2.00E+Ol 3.80E+Ol 1.20E+Ol 1.20E+Ol 

User: admin [Server]: pSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



. ·-----.. --·----·--·----- ----

Tuesday, February 13, 2018 12:49:19PM 

Florida Power & Light 

St. Lucie Power Plant 

R.eg. Guide 1.21, Table ~A and 68 - Liquid and Gas Abnormal ~elease Summary 

Unit: Site 

Starting: 1 .. Jan-2017 Ending: 31-pec-2017 
A. Liquid Abnormal Release Totals Units 1st Quarter 2pd Quarter 

I . 

4th Quarter Year Totals 3rd ~uarter 
------'--,-

1. Number of Abnormal Releases 0 0 0 0 0 
I 

I I 
2. Total Activity of abnornial releases Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

B. Gas Abnormal Release Totals Unit~, 1st Quarter 2nd Quarte1~ 3rd Quarter 1 , 4th Quarter Year Totals 
--------'r--

1. Number of Abnormal Releases 1 0 0 0 1 

2. Total Activity of abnormal releases Ci 7.92E-03 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 7.92E-03 

User: admin [Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



Page 1 of 1. 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:25:57PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

R~g. Guide 1.2~, Table 1A, Gaseous Effluents - Surr~mation of All Releases 
Unit: Site 

startirg: 1-Jan-2011 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

Total Release Units ,1ST Qual-ter 2ND Quarter 3RD Quarter I ' I 4TH QuartE.~r Annual Uncertainty 

A. Fission and Activ?ition Gases 
1. Total Release Ci 4.0lE+Ol 1.16E+OO 5.68E-01 3.26E+OO 4.SlE+Ol 
2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/s 5.16E+OO l.47E-01 7.14E-02 14.lOE-01 1.43E+OO 
3. Percent of Limit % 

'3. Iodines and Halogens 
1. Total Release Ci 9.34E-04 2.22E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OQE+OO 9.35E-04 
2. Average Release Rate for Periop uCi/s 1.20E-04 2.82E-08 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.96E-05 
3. Percent of Lin,it % 

C. Particulates 
1. Total Release Ci 2.431:-06 1.lSE-06 O.OOE+OO 9.44E-Q6 1.30E-05 
2. Average Release Rate fpr Period uCi/s 3.12E-07 1.SOE-07 O.OOE+OO 1.19E-06 4.14E-07 
3. Perceht of Limit °lo I 

D. Tritium 
1. Total Release Ci 4.93E+OO 1.97E+OO 2.81E+OO 2.51E+OO 1.22E't01 
2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/s 6.34E-Ql 2.SOE-01 3.54E-01 3.16E-01 3.88E-01 
3. Percent of Limit % 

E. Gross Alpha 
1. Total Release Ci 2.39E-08 4.62E-08 $.SBE:-09 O.OOE+OO 7.~lf:-08 

I 

F. Carbon-14 
1. Total Release Ci 4.36E+OO 5.74E+OO 5.70E+OO 5.70E+OO 2.15E+Ol 

I I 

2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/s 5.60E-01 7.30E-01 7.18E-01 7.l?E-01 6.82E-01 
3. Percent of Li/nit % I 
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Page 1 of 3 
Thurscday, February 15, 2018 2:26:25PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table 18, Gaseo1,1s Effluents - Ground Level Release - Continuous Mode 
I 

Unit: Site 
Startina: 1-.1Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

::---·'---'------·--------------------------------
Contirll,IOUS Mode 

Nuclides Relea~ed 
A. Fission and Activation Gases 

Ar-41 
Xe-131m 
Xe-133 
Total For Period 

B. Iodines and Halogens 

I-131 
I-133 
Total For Period 

C. Particulates 

Co-60 
Cs-137 
Total For Period 

D. Tritium 

H-3 

E. Gross Alpha 

G-Alpha 

F. Carbon-14 

C-14 

llnits 

Fi 
Ci 

I Ci 
Ci 

Ci 
I Ci 

Ci 

Ci 
I :Ci ' --~ 

q 

Ci 

Ci 

1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD Quarter 4TH Quarter 

2.80E+OO 
O.OOE+OO 
2.0SE+Ol 

2.33E+01 

8.SOE-04 
8.35E-05 
9.34E-04 

2.28E-06 
O.OOE+OO 
2.28E-06 

2.93E+OO 

2.39E-08 

4.36E+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+dO 
O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

2.22E-07 
O.OOE+OO 
2.22E-d7 

O.OOE+OO 
q.8E-06 -~.-.--

1,lSE-06 

O.OOE+OO 

4.62E-08 

5.74E+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+oo 

O.OOE+OO 

O.QOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

I 
1.48E+OO 

I 

8.88E-09 

5.70E+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
i.4SE+OO 
0.00E+OO 

1,45E+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

9.44E-06 
D.OOE+OO 
9.44E-06 

O,OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

5.70E+OO 

Annual 

2.80E+OO 
1.45E+OO 
2.0SE+Ol 

2.47E+01 

8.51E-04 
8.35E-05 

9.34E-04 

L17E-05 
1.18E-06 
1.29E-05 

4.42E+OO 

7.91E-08 

2.15E+01 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. ZEJroes in this table indicates that no radioactivity Was prese11t at detectable levels. 
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Florida Power & Light, St. Lµc;:ie Power Plant 2/15/2018 14:26 Page 2 of 3 

Reg. GqJde 1.21, Taple 18, Gaseous Effluents - Ground Level Release - Batch Mode 

Unit: Site 
$~artihg: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: ;31-Dec-2017 

, I I 

Batch Mode 
I 

4tH Quarter Nuclides R.eleased I I I .J 
Units 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD Quarter Annual 

A. Fission and Actiyation Gase!i 
I 

7,FE-01 Ar-41 Ci 2.52E+OO ~.77E-01 1.53E+OO 5.20E+OO 
Kr-85m p 5.42E-04 2.96E-04 2.84E-05 O.OOE+OO 8.67E-04 
Kr-85 Ci 3.40E-01 3.64E-03 2.79i:-02 O.OOE+OO 3.71E-01 

Kr-87 Ci 1.03E-04 2.25E-04 O.OOE+ClO O.OOE+OO 3.28E-04 
Kr-88 Ci O.OOE+OO 3.77E-04 O.OOE+OO 6.88E-05 4.46E-04 

Xe-127 Ci O.OOE+OO 8.33E-05 O.OOE+OO 4.60E-04 5.43E-04 

Xe-131m Ci 1.SSE-02 O.OOE+OO 1.90E-05 5.31E-05 1.59E-02 
Xe-135 Ci 2.84E-01 2.43E-02 7.~2E-03 2.04E-02 3.36E-01 

Xe-133m Ci 3.23E-03 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.82E-04 3.SlE-03 

Xe-137 Ci 2.22E-03 o.ooE+do 9.18E-03 O.OOE+OO 1.14E-02 
Xe-133 Ci 1.37E+01 3.SSE-01 1.46E-01 2.65E-01 1.44E+01 

Total For Period q 1.6SE+01 
I' 

1.!l.6E+OO 5.6SE-01 1.81E+OO 2.04E+01 

B. Iodines and !1~1dgens 

I-131 Ci 3.93E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OdE+OO 3.93E-07 

I-133 Ci 2.63E-07 O.ObF-+00 O.OOE+OO 
I 

O.OOE+OO 2.63E-07 

Total For Period 
'I Ci 6.56E-07 O.OOE'.+00 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 6.56E-07 

C. Particulates 

Co-60 Ci 1.53E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.53E-07 

D. Tritium 

1.97E+od 
I 

7.81E+OO H-3 Ci 2.00E+OO 1.33E-¥00 2.SlE+OO 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroes in this table indicates that no radioactivity Wqs present at detectable levels. 
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Florida Power & Light, St. Lucie Pow~r Plant 2/15/2018 14:26 

Nuclides Relea~ed 
E. Gro~s AIRha , 

No Nuclides Found 

F. Carbon-14 

No Nuclides Found 

Reg 7 Guide ;t..21; Table 18, <.;aseous Effluents -.Ground Level Release - Batch Mode 

Unit: Site 
I 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 
I 

I 

Batch Mode 

units 1ST Quarter '.l.ND Quarter ~RD Quarter 4TH Quarter 

O.OOE+OO O.OOE+O.O O.OOE-t+OO O.OOE+OO 

Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not R,eportep. Zero~s in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present at detedable levels. 

Page 3 of 3 

Annual 

O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
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EMS Page 1 of 1 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:25:35PM 

Effluent M.:n:J:agtmt::nt Sofi:war-t Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

R~g. Guide 1.21, Table 1A, Gaseous Effluents - Summation of All Releases 
Unit: PSLl 

Starting: l-Jc;1n'i'2017 Ending: 31-Dec-101.7 

Total Release Units 1ST quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD Qu~rter 4TH 9uarter Annual Uncertainty 
' 

A. Fission and ActivatiQll Gases 
I 

1. Total Release Ci 3.02E+OO 9.lSE-01 2.79E-01 4.0~E·-01 4.62E+OO 
2. Averag~ Release Rate for Peri6d uCi/s 3.88~-01 1.16E-01 3.51E-02 5.14E-02 1.46E-01 
3. Percent of Limit % 

B. Iodines and Halogens 
1. Total Release Ci 7.40E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE-trOO 7.40E-06 
2. Average Release Rate f9r Period iJCi/s 9.52E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.35E-07 
3. Percent of Limit % 

C. Particulates 
1. Total Release Ci 2.281:;-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OP 9.44E-06 1.17E-05 
2. Average Release Rate for Peria~ UCi/s 2.93E-07 O.OOE+OO o.qoE+OO 1.19E-06 3.71E-07 
3. Percent ·of Lirnit % 

D. Tritium 
1. Total Release Ci 7.22.E-01 1.82E+OO 2.4i3E+OO 7.00E-01 

' I 
5.67E+OO 

2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/s 9.28E-02 2.31E-01 3.06~-01 8.81E-02 1.SOE-01 
3. Percent of Limit % 

E. Gross AlpJla 
1. Total Release Ci 1.56E-08 3.89E-08 4.78E-Q9 O.OOE+OO 5.93~-08 · 

F. Carbon-14 
1. Total Release Ci 2.60E+OO 2.86E+OO 2.82E+()O 2.90E+Op 1.12E+01 

3.SSE-dl 
', I 

3.541:-01 2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/s 3.34E-01 3.63E-01 3.65~-01 
3. Percent of Limit % 
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Page 1 of 2 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:26:07PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table 18, Ga$eous Effluents - Ground Level Release - Continuous Mode 

Unit: PSLl 
S~arting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

I I, 

Continuous ,Mode 

Nuclide~ Released Units 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD Quarter 4TH Quarter Annual 

A. Fission and Activation Gas·es 

Xe-133 Ci 4.74E-01 O.OOE+OO Q.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 4.74E-01 

B. Iodines and Hale;,gens , 

I-131 Ci 7.40E-06 O.OOE+OO Q.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 7.40E-06 

C. Particulates 

Co-60 Ci 2.28E-06 O.OOEE+OO O.OOE+OO 9.44E-06 1.17E-05 

D. Tritium 
I 

H-3 Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.48E+OO O.OOE+OO 1.48E+OO 

E. Gross Alpha 

G-Alpha Ci 1.56E-08 3.89E-0$ 4.78E-09 O.OOE+OO 5.93E-08 

F. Carbon-14 
I 

C-14 Ci 2.60E+OO 2.86E+OO 2.82E+OO 2.90E+OO 1.12E+01 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroes in this table indicates that no raqioactiv;ity was present at detectable levels. 
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Florida Power & LiGht, St. LuFie Po'f'er Plant 2/15/2018 14:26 Page 2 of 2 

Reg. Guide 1;21, Table 18, Gaseous Effluents - Ground Level Release - Batch Mode 
I I I 

Unit: PSL1 
~tarti~g: :t+lan-2017 

I I 
Ending: 31:-oec-20~7 

aatch ~ode 
I 

Nuclides Released Units 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD Qu,:-rter 4TH Quarter Annual 

A, Fission and Activation Gases 

Ar-41 Ci 1.93E-01 5.68E-01 1.70E-01 2.72E-01 1.20E+OO 
Kr-85m Ci 5.42E-04 2.63E-04 2.84E-05 O.OOE+OO 8.34E-04 

l I 

Kr-87 Ci 1.03E-04 2.25E-04 p.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.28E-04 

Kr-88 Ci O.OOE+OO 3.776-04· O.OOE+OO 6.88E-05 4.46E-04 

Xe-133m Ci 3.22E-03 O.OOE+OO Q.OOE+OO 2.82E-04 3.SOE-03 

Xe-135 Ci 2.84E-01 2.!32E-02 6.29E-03 1.99E-02 3.33E-01 
I 

Xe-133 Ci 2.06E+OO 3.22E-01 1.028-01 1.16E-01 2.60E+OO 
I I 

Xe-137 Ci 2.22E-03 O.OOE:+00 O.QOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.22E-03 

Total For Period (i 2,54E+OO 9~1tE-01 2,79~·01 4.09~-Pl 4.14E+OO 

B. Iodine~ and Halogens 
:.:..I 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OQ O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

c. Particulat:~s 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

D. Tritium 

H-3 Ci 7.22E-01 1.82E+OO 9.48E-01 7.00E-01 4.19E+OO 

E. Gross Alpha 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OQE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

F. Carbon-14 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
I 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroes. in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present at detectable levels. 
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EMS Page 1 of 1 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:25:45PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.;21, Table lA, Gaseous Effluents - Summation of All Releases 
Unit: PSL2 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

Total Release Units l~T Quart~r 2ND Quarter 3RD Quarter 411H Quarter Annual Uncertainty 

A. Fission and Activation Gases I 

1. Total Release 
i 2.44E-01 

I 

Ci 3.71E+Ol 2.89E-01 2.85E+OO 4.0SE+Ol 
2. Average Release Rate for Period t.JCi/s 4.77E+OO 3.lOE-02 3.63E-02 3.59E-01 1.28E+OO 
3. Percent of Limit % 

B. Iodines and Halogens i 
1. Total Release Ci 9.27E~04 2.22E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 9.27E-04 
2. Average Release Rate 

1

fdr Period uCi/s 
I I 

1.19E-04 2.82E-08 O.OpE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.94E-05 
3. Pernent of Urriit % 

C. Particulates 
I 

1. Total R,elease 
I 

Ci 1.53E-07 1.18E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.33E-06 
2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/s 1.96E-08 1.SOE-07· O.OOE~l-00 O.OOE+OO 4.22E-08 
3. Percent of Limit % 

D. Tritium 
1. Total Release Ci 4.211:+00 1.SlE-01 3.83E-01 1.81E-t00 6.56E+OO 
2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/4 5.42E-01 1.93E-02 4.82E-02 2.28E-r01 2.0SE-01 

I 
3. Percent of Limit % 

E. Gross Alpha 
1. Total Release Ci 8.34E-09 7.36E-09 4.lOE-09 O.OOE+OO 1.98E-08 

F. Carbon-14 
I I I 

1. Total Release Ci 1.76E+OO 2.88E+OO 2.88E+OO 2.SOE+OO 1.03E+Dl 
2. Average Release Rate for Period uCi/s 2.26E-0:J. 3.66E-01 3.6:?.E-01 3.52E-01 3.27E-Ol 
3. Percent of Limit % 

User: admin [Server]: PS~SA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



EMS Page 1 of 3 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:26:15PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Giuide 1.21, Table 18, ~aseous Effluents - Ground Level Release - C~ntinuous Mpde 
Unit: PSL2 

Nuclides Released 
A. Fission .and Activatioll ~ases , 

Ar-41 
Xe-131m 
Xe-133 
Total For Period' 

B. Iodine~ and Halogens 

I-131 
I-133 

Total For Period 

C. Particulates 

Cs-137 

D. Tritium 

H-3 

E. Gross Alpha 

G-Alpha 

F. Carbon-14 

C-14 

Startii1g: 1-J~n-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

\Jnits 

Ci 

Ci 
' 

Ci 
c;i 

Ci 

Ci 

Ci 

Ci 

Ci 

Ci 

1ST Quarter 

2.SOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 
2.00E+01 

2.28E+01 

8.43E-04 
8.35E-05 
9.26E-04 

O.OOE+OO 

2.93E+OO 

8.34E-09 

1.76E+OO 

.~ND Quart~r 

O.OOE+OO 
I 

O.OOE+OO 
I 

O.OOE+OO 

o~o~•E+OO 

2.22E-07 
I 

_O.OQE~ 
2.22E-017 

1.18E-06 

O.OOE+OO 

7.36E-09 

I 
2.88E+OO 

Contim,1ous Mode 

3RD Quarter 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 
O.QOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+o9 
O.OOE+OO 

o.boe+oo 

O.OOE+qo 

O.OOE+bo 

4.10~-09 

2.88E+OO 

4TH Quarter 

O.OOE+OO 
1.45E+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

1.45E+OO 
I 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE;+-00 

O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 

2.BOE+OO 

If Not Detec,ted, N4clide is Not Reported. Zeroes in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present at aetectable l~vels. 

Annual 

2.SOE+OO 
1.45E+OO 
2.00E+01 
2.42E+01 

8.43E-04 
8.35E-05 
9.27E-04 

1.18E-06 

2.93E+OO 

1.98E-08 

1.03E+01 
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Florida Power: & Light, St. Lucie Power Pla11t 2/15/2018 
I 

14:26 Page 2 of 3 

Reg. Gui~e 1.21, Table 1B, Gaseous Effluents - Ground Level Release - Batch Mode 

Unit: PSL2 
Star~ing: l,-lan-2017 

. I ' I 

Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

Batch Mode 

Nuclides Released Units 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter ,3RD Qu~rter 4TH Quarter Annual 
A. Fission and Activation Gases 

Ar-41 Ci 2.33E+OO 2.03E-01 !.07E-01 1.25E+OO 3.99E+OO 
Kr-85m Ci O.OOE+OO 3.2.9E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO· 3.29E-05 
Kr-85 q 3.40E-01 3.64E-03 2.79H-02 O.OOE+OO 3,.71E-01 
Xe-127 Ci O.OOE+OO s.331:-os O.QOE+OO 4.60E-04 5.43E-04 

qi 
I 

Xe-131m 1.SBE-02 O.OOE+OO 1.90E-05 5.311:-QS l.59E-02 
Xe-135 Ci O.OOE+OO l.Of?E-03 1.53E-03 Si.OSE-04 3.!0E-03 
Xe-133m Ci 9.00E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OQ 9.00E-06 
Xe-137 Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 9.lBE-03 O.OOE+OO 9.18E-03 
Xe-133 Ci l.16E+Ol ,3.S(iE,-02 4.34E-02 i.49~-01 1.lBE+Ol 
Total For Period c;i 1.43E+01 2.44E-01 2.89E-01 1.40E+OO 1.62E+01 

I 

B. Iodines and Halogens 

I-131 Ci 3.93E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+QO O.OOE+OO 3.93E-07 
I-133 

' ' I 
Ci 2.63E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.63E-07 

Total For Period Ci 6.56E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+QO O.OQE+OO 6.56E-07 

C. Particulates 

Co-60 Ci l.53E-07 O.OOE+OO O.OQE+OO O.OOE+OO l.53E-07 

D. Tritium 

H-3 Ci l.28E+OO l.SlE-01 3.83Ei-01 l.81E+OO 3.63E+OO 

E. Gross Alpha 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroes in tHis table indicates that no radioactivity was present at detectable levels. 
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I 

Florida Power & Light, St. Lucie Power Plant 2/15/2018 14:26 
I I 

Reg. Guicle 1.i1, Table is, Gaseous Effluents - Ground Level Release - Batch Modle 

Page 3 of 3 

Unit: PSL2 
Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

Bat<t:h Mode 

Nuclides Released Units 1ST Quarter ~ND Qµarter 3RD Quarter 4TH Quarter Annual 

F.Carbon-14 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroe~ in this ta81e indjcates that no radioaqtfvity was present at detyctable levels. 
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EMS. Page 1 of 1 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:26:57PM 

Emu.em Mmlii-,>em~nt Sotl:v.~lre Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table 2A, Liquid Effluents - Summation of All Releases 
Unit: Site 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Deci-2017 

Total Release 
I 

Units 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3R.D Quarter 4TH Quarter Annual Uncertainty 
',' 

A. Fission and Activa~iOI'!, Pro(Jucts, 
1. Tota.I Release Ci 2.22E-02 2.22E-03 1.79E-03 4.46E-03 3.07E-02 
2. Average Concentration uCi/mL :3.76~-10 1.72E-10 2i46E~ll 4.52E-11 1.2pE-10 
3. Percent of Limit % 

B. Tritium 
i. Total Release Ci 2.03E+02 4.39E+01 1.62E+02 1.17E+02 5.27E+02 
2. Average C0ncentration uCi/n1L 3.44E-06 3.40E-06 2.23E-06 

l. 2.16E-06 1.19E~Oi;> 
3. Percent of Limit % 

C. Dissolved and Eptrained Gases 
3.SiE-01 1. Total Release Ci O.OOE+OO 2.02E-04 O.OOE+OO 3.81E-01 

I 

2. Average Concentration uCi/m~ 6.44E-09 O.OOE+OO 2.77E-12 O.OOE+OO 1.~6E-09 
3. Percent of Limit % 

I 

D. Gross Alpha Activity 
1. Total Release ti 0.006+00 

I 
O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

2. Average Concentration uCi/mL O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

E. Primary Liquid Release Volume 
1. Total Release Liters 2.SOE+06 5.87E+05 8.14E+07 3.20E+07 1.17E+08 

F. Dilution Volume 
I 

1. Total Release Liters 5.91E+10 1.29E+10 7.28E+10 9.86E+10 2.43E+ll 

User: admin [Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



-----------------------·------- ------ -----

EMS Page 1 of 1 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:26:35PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Gui~e 1.21, Tab,e 2A, Liquid Effluen~~ - Summation Of All Releases 
Unit: PSLl 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

Total Release Units 
I 

2ND Quarter 3RD, Quarter 
I 

Annual I 
1ST Qua1ter 4TH Quarter Uncertainty 

I ' 

A. Fission and Ac!ivation Prodµcts 
1. Total Release Ci 1.liE-02 1.llE-03 

I 

8.95E-04 2.23E-03 1.53E-02 
uCi/ml 

I 

2. Average Concentr9tion 3.76E-10 1.72E-10 2.46E-11 4.52E-11 1.26E-10 
3. Pen:ent of Limit % 

B. Tritium 
1. Total Rel~ase Ci 1.02E+02 2.19E+Ol 8.10Et01 5.87E+Ol 2.63E+02 
2. Average Concentraticm uCi/ml 3.44E-06 3.40E-06 2.23E-06 1.19Er06 2.16f:-06 
3. Percent of Limit % 

C. Dissolved and E11trained Gases 
1. Total Release Ci 1.90E-01 O.OOE+OO 1.0lE-04 O.OOE+OO 

I 

1.90E-01 
2. Average Concentration uCi/ml- 6.,44E-09 O.OOE+OO 2.77E-12 O.OOE+OO 1.56E-09 
3. Percent of Limit % 

D. Gross Alpha Activity 
1. Total Release Cl O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
2. Average c;oncentration uCi/ml ().OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O .. OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

E. Primary Liquid Release Volullle 
1. Total Release Liters 1.25E+06 2.94E+05 4.07E+07 1.60E+07 5.83E+07 

F. Dilution Volume 
'-

1. Total Release Liters 2.95E+10 6.46E+09 l64E+10 4.93E+10 1.22E+11 
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EMs Page 1 of 1 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:26:47PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Jleg. Guide 1.21, Table 2A, Liquid Effluents - Summ~tiori of All Releases 
Unit: PSL2 

Total Release 

A. Fission and Acthratiqn Products 
1. Total Release ' 
?.. Average Concentration 
3. Percent of Limit 

B. Tritium 
1. Total Release 1 

2. Average Concentration 
3. Percent of Limit 

C. Dissolved and Entrained ~ases 
1. Total Release 
2. Average Concentration 
3. Percent of Limit 

D. Gross Alpha Activity 
1. Total Release 
2. Average Concentration 

E. Primary Liquid Release Volume 
1. Total Releas~ 

F. Dilution Volume 
1. Total Release ' 

User: admin 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

Uni~s 

Ci 
~,Ci/ml 

% 

Ci 
uCi/ri1L 

% 

Ci 
uCi/m_L 

% 

ti 
uCi/mL 

Liters 

Liters 

I 
1sTq~arter 

I' 

1.11E-02 
3.76E-10 

1.02E+02 
3.44E-06 

I 
1.90E-01 
6.44E-09 

I ' 
o.pOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

1.2!:5E-'l-06 

2.95E+10 

2ND Qu~rter, ~R~ Q1;1arter 41"H Quarter 

1.llE-03 8.95E-04 2.23E-03 
I I 

1.72E-10 2.46E-11 4.52E-11 

2.19E+Ol 
3.40E-06 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

2.94E+OS 

6.46E+09 

8.lOE+Ol 
2.23E-06 

1.0lE-04 
2.77E-12 

O.OOE+OO 
O.QOE+OO 

4.07E+07 

3.64E+10 

5.87E+01 
1.19E-06 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

1.60E+b7 

4.93E+10 

Annual 

1.53E-02 
1.26E-10 

2.63E+o2 
2.16E-06 

l.90E-01 
1.56E-09 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

5.83E+07 

l.22E+ll 

Uncertainty 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



EMS 

Nuclides Released 
A. Fission a9d Activation Pro~ucts 

I 

No Nuclides Found 

B. Tritium 

No Nuclides Found 

c. Dissolved an~ Enti:ained Gases 

No Nuclides Found 

D. Gross Alpha Activity 

No Nuclides Found 

Page 1 of 3 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 2:27:27PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

~.eg. Guide 1.21, Table 28, Liquid Effluents - Continuous Mode 

Unit: Site 
~tartipg: 1-Jan-2017 Endir)g: ~J~-D~c-201! 

Continu~us Mo~e 
I 

Units 1ST Quarter 2ND QuJrter 3RD Quarter 4Tl-f Quarter Annual 

O.OOE+OO O.OOE+do O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
I 

Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

ti O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

Ci O.OOE+OO Q.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroes in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present ati detecti3ple levels. 
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Florida Power & Light, St. Lucie Power Plant 2/15/2018 14127 Page 2 of 3 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table 28, Liquid Effluents - Batch Mode 

Unit: Site 
Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec~2017 

I I ' I 

Batch Mode 

Ur1its 
I I 

Nuclides Rel~ased 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD QuartE~r 4TH Quarter Annual 
I I 

A. Fission and Activation Products . 

C-14 d O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 4.22E-04 2.30E-03 2.72E-03 ' . I I 

Na-24 (:i 1.90E-06 1.25E-05 O.OOE+OO 1.03E-05 2.47E-05 

Be-7 Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 0.00Et00 7.SSE-05 7.SSE-05 

Cr-51 Ci 1.09E-03 5.64E-05 O.OOE+OO 2.93E-05 1.18E-03 

Mn-54 Ci 3.73E-04 7.43E-06 1.93E-05 2.0J?.E,QS 4.20E-04 

Fe-59 Ci 5.62E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 5.62E-05 

Co-58 Ci 2.24E-03 9.45E-05 4.71E-o'.s 1.41E-04 2.SOE-03 

Co-60 ti 6.41E-03 1.97E-04 2.06E-04 2.32E-04 7.04E-03 

Ni-63 Ci O.OOE+OO 0.00~+00 O.OOE+OO 4.25E-04 4.25E-04 

Ni-65 Ci 1.03E-05 O.OOE+OO d.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.03E-05 

Zn-65 Ci 1.61E-04 O.OOE+OO 0.001;+00 1.64E-05 1.77E-04 

Zr-95 Ci 4.28E-04 7.69E-09 5.98E-06 2..10E-05 4.62E-04 

Nb-95 Ci 8.43E-04 1.56E-Q5 3.SOE-05 2.53E-05 9.19E-04 

Nb-97 Ci 4.82E-03 1.31E-04 1.40E-04 2.97E-04 . 5.39E-03 
I 

Tc-99m Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 0.001;:+00 2.76E-06 2.76E-06 
I 

Ag-110m Ci 3.93E-03 1.17E-04 1.26E-04 2.29E-04 4.40E-03 

Sn-113 Ci 6.60E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 6.60E-06 

Sn-117m Ci 3.67E-04 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.67E-04 

Sb-124 Ci 2.60E-04 5.07E-04 8.21E-05 1.20E-04 9.70E-04 
I 

Sb-122 Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 5.94E-06 5.94E-06 
I 

1.00E-03 Sb-125 Ci 4.97E-04 6.54E-04 5.19E-04 2.67E-03 

Ci 1.92E-04 4.68E-05 1.63E-05 
I 

Te-123m O.OOE+OO 2.SSE-04 
I 

Te-129m Ci 1.82E-04 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.82E-04 

Te-129 Ci 1.52E-05 d.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.52E-05 
I 

O.POE+OO Te-132 Ci 7.78E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 7.78E-05 

I-130 Ci O.OOE+OO 5.11E-06 O.OOE+OO 
I 

O.OOE+Op 5.11E-06 

If Not Detected, Nutlide is Not Reported. Zeroes in thi1 table indicates that no radioaqtivity was present at detectabl~ levels. 
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Florida Power & Light, St. Lucie Power Plant 2/15/2018 14:27 Page 3 of 3 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table 28, Liquid Efflu~nts - Batch Mode 

Unit: Site 
Startiryg: !-lan-2017 Ending: 31.i.·Dec-2017 

I 
Batch Mode 

' 
Nuclides Released Units 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD Quart\Br 4TH Quarter Annual 

I-131 O.OOE+OO 
I 

Ci 3.96E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.96E-05 
I 

I-132 Gi 6.SSE-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+Op O.OOE+90 6.SSE-05 
i I 

I-135 Ci 1.67E-05 O.OOE+OO Q.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.67E-05 

Cs-134 Ci 3.54E-05 O.OOE+OO 9.37E-06 O.OOE+OO 4.48E-05 
' 

Cs-136 Ci 7.62E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+QO O.OOE+OO 7.62E-06 

Cs-137 Ci 3.41E-05 1.97E-05 2.62E-05 1.10E-05 9.09E-05 

La-140 Ci 2.25E-05 O.OOE+OO 
I 

O.OOE+OO O.OQE+OO 2.25E-05 

Total For Period di 2.22E-02 2.22E-03 1.79E-03 4.46E-03 3.07E-02 

B. Tritium 

H-3 Ci 2.03E+02 4.39E+01 1.621;:+02 1.17E+02 5.27E+02 

C. Dissolved and Entrained Gases 

Ar-41 Ci 2.98E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.98E-05 

Kr-87 Ci 3.25E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.25E-06 

Xe-131m Ci 8.38E-03 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 8.38E-03 

Xe-133m Ci 9.16E-04 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 9.16E-04 

Xe-133 Ci 3.71E-01 O.OOE+OO 2.02F04 Q.OOEtOO 3.71E-01 

Total For Period Ci 3.SlE-01 O.OOE+PO 2,02E-04 O.OOE+OO 3.SlE-01 

D. Gross Alpha A~ivity 
' 

O.OOE+OO No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
I 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroes in this table indic,ates that no radipactivity was ~resent at detectable levels. 
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Florida Power & Light, St. Lucie Power Plant 2/15/2018 14:27 

Nuclides Released 
A. Fission and Actlvatipn Produ<;ts 

C-14 
Na-24 
Be-7 
Cr-51 
Mn-54 
Fe-59 
Co-58 
Co-60 
Ni-63 
Ni-65 
Zn-65 
Zr-95 
Nb-95 
Nb-97 
Tc-99m 
Ag-llOm 
Sn-113 
Sn-117m 
Sb-124 
Sb-122 
Sb-125 
Te-123m 

Te-129m 
Te-129 
Te-132 
I-130 

R~g. Guide 1.21, T~ble 2B, Liquid Effluen'ts - ~atch Mode 

Unit: PSLl 
~tarting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31.Lpec-2017 

I '. 

Batch Mo~e 
I 

Units 1ST Quarter 2ro Qua~er , 3R~ Quarter 

Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.llE-04 

Ci 9.49E-07 6.25E-06 O.OOE+DO 
Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

Ci 5.47E-04 2.82E-05 O.OOE+OO 

Ci 1.86E-04 3.72E-06 9.66E-06 
Ci 2.81E-05 O.ODE+OO b.OOE+OO 
Ci 1.12E-03 4.73E-05 2.36E-05 
Ci 3.20E-03 9.84E-05 1.03E-04 

Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.odE+OO 
Ci 5.15E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

Ci 8.04E-05 O.OdE+OO O.OOE+OO 
I 

Ci 2.14E-04 3.BSE-06 2.99E-06 
Cl 4.21E-04 7.81E-06 1.75E-05 

Ci 2.41E-03 6.SSE-05 7.01E-05 

Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
I 

Ci 1.97E-03 5,83E-05 6.28E-05 
I 

Cf 3.30E-06 Q.OOE+OO C'.l.OOE+OO 

Ci 1.83E-04 O.OPE+OO O.OOE+OQ 
Gi 1.30E-04 2.54E-04 4.1,.0E-05 
Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

I I 
Ci 2.49E-04 5.001:-04 3.27E-04 

Ci 9.61E-05 2.34E-05 8.16E-06 

Ci 9.lOE-05 O.OQE+OO O,OOE+OO 

Ci 7.60E-06 O.OOE+OO 0.00~+00 

Ci 3.89E-05 O.OOE+po O.OOE+OO 
Ci O.OOE+OO 2.SSE-06 b.OOE-fOO 

4TH Q,1arter 

1.lSE-03 
5.17E-06 
3.92E-05 

1.46E-05 
1,01E-05 
O.OOE+OO 
6.03E-05 
1.16E-04 
2.i2E-04 
O.OOE+OO 
8.18E-06 
1.0SE-05 
1.27E-05 

1.48E-04 
1.38E-06 
1.14E-04 
O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 
6.0lE-05 
2.97E-06 

;2.60E-04 
O.OpE+QO 

O.OOE+OO 
O.ObE+OO 

I 

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zero~s in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present at det~ctable levels. 
I 

Page 2 of 3 

Annual 

1.36E-03 
1.24E-05 
3.92E-05 

5.90E-04 
2.lOE-04 
2.81E-05 
1.25E-03 
3.52E-03. 
2.12E-04 
5.15E-06 
8.85E-05 
2.31E-04 
4.59E-04 
2.70E-03 
1.38E-06 
2.20E-03 
3.30E-06 
1.83E-04 
4.SSE-04 
2.97E-06 
1.34E-03 
1.28E-04 

9.lOE-05 
7.60E-06 
3.89E-05 
2.SSE-06 
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Florida Power &, Light, St. Lucie Power Plant 2/15/2018 14:27 Page 3 of 3 

Reg. Guide t~~, Table 28, Liquid EfflueJ,ts - Batch Mode 

Unit: PSLl 
Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-DJc-2017 

' 
I 

, Batch Mode 

Nuclides Released Units 1ST Quarter 2NO Quarter 3RD Quarter 4tH Quarter Annual 
I 

I-131 Ci 1.98E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.98E-05 
I-132 Ci 3.44E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

I 

O.OQE+OO 3.44E-05 
c·i 

I 

Cs-134 1.77E-05 O.OOE+OO 4.68E-06 O.OOE+OO 2.24E-05 
I-135 Ci 8.37E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

I 
O.OOE+OO 8.37E-06 

Cs-136 Ci 3.81E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OQ O.OOE+OO 3.81E-06 
Cs-137 Ci 1.70E-05 9.84E-06 1.31E-05 5.48E-06 4.54E-05 
La-140 Ci 1.12E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+QO, O.OOE+dO 1.12E-05 
Total For Period Ci 1.llE-02 1.llE-03 8.95E-04 2.23E-03 1.53E-02 

B. Tritium 

H-3 Ci 1.02E+02 2.19E+01 8.10E+01 5.87E+Ol 2.63E+02 

C. Dissolved and Entrained Gases 

Ar-41 Ci 1.49E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.49E-05 
Kr-87 Ci 1.62E-06 O.QOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.62E-06 
Xe-131m Ci 4.19E-03 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO b.OOE+OO 4.19E-03 
Xe-133m Ci 4.SSE-04 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 4.SSE-04 
Xe-133 Ci 1.86E-01 ~,ObE+OO 1.01E-041 O.OOE+OO 1.86E-01 

Total F9r Period di 1.90E-01 d.'oOE+OQ 1.0lE-04 O.OdE+OO 1.90E-01 

D. Gross Alpha Activity 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
I 

O.ObE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Nqt Reported. Zeroes in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present at de~ectable levels. 
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Florida Power & Light, St. lc.uci1= Power Plant 2/15/2018 14:27 Page 2 of 3 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table 2B, Liquid Efflue•1ts - Batch Mode 

Unit: PSL2 
Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

I , I 
I 

Batch Mode 

Nuclides Relea$ed 
I • 

Units 1ST Quarter 2ND Quart;er 3RD Qu~rtE)r 4T~ Quarter Annual 

A. Fission and Activation Products I 

C-14 Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.llE-04 1.15E-03 1.36E-03 
I 

Na-24 Ci 9.49E-07 6.25E-06 O.OOE+OO 5.17E-06 1.24E-05 
I 

Be-7 Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.92E-05 3.92E-05 

Cr-51 Ci 5.47E-04 2.82E-05 O.OOE+OO 1.46E-05 5.90E-04 

Mn-54 (.:i 1.86E-04 3.72E-06 9.66E-06 1.0lE-05 2.lOE-04 

Fe-59 Ci 2.81E-05 o.ooi:+oo O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.BlE-05 

Co-58 Ci 1.12E-03 4.73E-05 2.36E-05 6.03E-05 1.25E-03 

Co-60 Ci 3.20E-03 9.84E-05 1.03E-04 1.16E-04 3.52E-03 

Ni-63 Ci O.OOE+OO O.QOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.12E-04 2.12E-04 

Ni-65 q 5.lSE-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 5.lSE-06 

Zn-65 Ci 8.04E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 8.18E-06 8.BSE-05 

Zr-95 Ci 2.14E-04 3.BSE-06 2.99E-06 1.0SE-05 2.31E-04 
I 

Nb-95 Ci 4.21E-04 7.BlE-06 1.75E-05 1.27E~os 4.59E-04 
I 

Nb-97 Ci 2.41E-03 6.SSE-05 7.0lE-05 1.48E-04 2.70E-03 

Tc-99m Ci O.OOE+OO 0.001!+00 O.OOE+OO 1.38E-06 1.38E-06 

Ag-110m Ci 1.97E-03 ~.83E-05 6.28E-05 1.14E-04 2.20E-03 

Sn-113 Ci 3.30E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OQE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.30E-06 

Sn-117m Ci 1.83E-04 q.OQE+OO 
I 

O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.83E-04 

Sb-124 Ci 1.30E-04 2.54E-04 4.10E-QS 6.0lE-05 4.SSE-04 

Sb-122 Ci O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.QOE+OO 2.97E-06 2.97E-06 

Sb-125 Ci 2.49E-04 S.OOE-04 3.27E-04 4.60E-04 1.34E-03 
I I 

Te-123m Ci 9.61E-05 2.34E-05 8.16E-06 O.OOE+OO 1.28E-04 
I 

Te-129m Ci 9.lOE-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 9.lOE-05 

Te-129 Ci 7.60E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 7.60E-06 

Te-132 Ci 3.89E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.89E-05 

I-130 Ci O.OOE+OO 2,556-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 2.SSE-06 

If Not Detected, Nuclide is Not Reported. Zeroes in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present at detectl=3ble levels. 
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Florida Po~er & Light, St. Lucie Power Plant 2/15/2018 i 4:27 Page 3 of 3 

Reg. Guide 1.21, Table 28, Liquid Effluents - Batch Mode 

Unit: PSL2 
Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

I 

~atch ftl!od:e 

N uclides Released ~~ 1STQuarter 2ND Quart1er 
I 

3RD Quc!rter 4TH Quarter Annual 

1-131 Ci 1.98E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.98E-05 
I 

1-132 Ci 3.44E-05 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.44E-05 
Cs-134 Ci 1.77E-05 O.OOE+OO 4.68E-06 O.OOE+OO 2.24E-05 
1-135 Ci 8.37E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OQ 8.37E-06 
Cs-136 (.:i 3.81E-06 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 3.81E-06 
Cs-137 Ci 1.70E-05 9.84E-06 1.31E-05 5.48E-06 4.54E-05 
La-140 Ci 1.12E-05 ,O.OOE+OO O,OOE-1'-00 0.00E+OO 1.12E-05 

Total For Period Ci 1.llE-02 1.l;E-03 8.95E-04 2.23E-03 1.53E-02 

B. Tritium 

fi-3 Ci 1.02E+02 2.19E+Ol 8.10E+01 5.87E+Ol 2.63E+02 

C. Dissolve~ and E.ntrained Gases 

Ar-41 Cl 1.49E-05 p.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.49E-05 
Kr-87 Gi 1.62E-06 OWOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 1.62E-06 

I I 
O.OOE+OO Xe-131m Ci 4.19E-03 p.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 4.19E-03 

I 

Xe-133m Ci 4.SBE-04 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 4.SBE-04 
. I 

Xe-133 Ci 1.86E-01 Q.001;:+0Q 1.0lE-04 Q.OOE+OO 1.86E-01 

Total For Period Ci 1.90E-01 O.OOE+OO !1,0lE-04 O.OOE+OO 1.90E-01 

D. GrQSS Alph;,a Activity ' ,_! __ 
I 
I 

No Nuclides Found Ci O.OOE+OO p.ooE+po O.OOE+OO 0.00E+OO O.OOE+OO 

, I 
If Not Deter-ted, Nuclide is Not R1eported. Zeroes in this table indicates that no radioactivity was present at detectable levels. 

I I 
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TABLE3.2 

SOLID WASTE STORAGE AND SHIPJ'v1ENTS 
(6 PAGES) 



NRC Regulatory Guide 1.21 Reports Page 1 

Report Date : 1 /2/2-018 

-Solid Waste Shipped Offsite for Disposal and.Estimates of Major Nuclides by Waste Class and.Stream 
During Period From 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017 Percent Cutoff: 1 

Waste Stream : Resins, .filters, and Evap Bottoms 
10-160 liner 

Waste Volume I. 
Curies % Error 

Class Ft"'3 M"'3 Shipped ·(Ci) 

A O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO +/- 25% 
. 

B 1A5E+02 4.1-1-E+OO I 1.72E+04 +/- 25% 

C O.OOE+OO 0-.00E+OO I O.OOE+OO +/- 25% 

All O.OOE:fOO O.OOE+OO 0.00~+00 +/-25% 
-

Waste Stream Dry Active Waste 

DAW 20' Sealand 

Waste Volume Curies %Error 
Class Ft"'3 M"'3 Shipped (Ci) 

A 1.45E+04 4.11E+02 1.81E+OO +/-25% 

:.8 O.OOE+OO 0.00E+OO O.OOE+OO +/-25% 

C O.OOE+OO- O.OOE+OO -0.00E+OO +/-25% 

All 1.45E+04 4.11E+02 1-.81 E+OO +/-25% 

Waste Stream ·irradiated Components 

-waste Volume Curies % Error 
Class Ft"'3 M"'3 Shipped .(Ci) 

A 0.00E+OO O.OOE+OO O~OOE+OO +/-25% 

B O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O:OOE+OO +/-2S°/o 

C O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO +/-25% 

All O.OOE-fOO O.OOE+OU O..OOE+OO +/-25% 

I 

I 
I 
' i 

I ; 
1 
I 



NRC Regulatory Guide 1.21 Reports Page 2 

Report Date : 1/27201 fr 

Solid-Waste Shipped Offsite for Disposal and Estimates of Major Nuclides by Waste Class and Stream 
DuringPeriod From 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017 Percent Cutoff: 1 

Waste Stream other Waste 

Waste Volume Curies- % Error 
Class Ft"3 M"3_ Shipped (Ci) 

A 0,00E+OO 0.00E+OG - O.OOE+OO +/-25% -

B O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+O +/-25% 

C ,- O.OOE+OS- O.OOE+OO- O.OOE+oo- +/-25% 
i 

All O.OOE+OO 0:60E+OO O.OOE+OO +/-25% 

Waste Stream Sum of Alf 4 Categories 
DAW 20' Sealand, 10-160 Liner 

Waste Volume Curies % Error 
Class Ft"3 M"3 Shipped (Ci) 

- A 1.45E+04 4.11E+02 1.81E+OO +/-25% 

B 1.45EHl2 4.11E+OO 1.72E+04 +/-25% 
-

--
C O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO +/-25% 

Alf 1.46E+04 4-:i5E+02 1.90E+04 +/~25% 



· NRC Regulatory Guide 1.21 Reports Page 3-

Report Date : 1/2/2018 

Solid Waste Shipped Offsite for Disposal and Estimates of Major Nuclides by Waste Class and Stream 
During Period From 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017 

Number of Shipments -Mode of Transportation Destination 

1 Hittman Transport (TN) Energy Solutions, (DTK) Gallaher Road 

8 Hittman Transport (TN) EnergySolutions Bear Creek 



NRC Regulatory Guide 1.21 Reports Page 4 

Report Date : 1/2/2018 

Solid Waste Shipped Offsite for Disposal and Estimates of Major Nuclides by Waste Class and Stream 
During Period From 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017 PercenfCutoff: 1 

Dry Active Waste 
Waste Class A 
Nuclide Name Percent Abundance Curies 
H-3 7.479% 1.35E-01 
Cr-51 3.536% 6.395:-02 
Fe-55 -61.859% 1.12E+OO 
Co-58 3.429% 6:20E-02 
Co-60 14.848% 2.SBE-01 
Ni-63 5.824% 1.0SE-01 

Dry Active Waste 
Waste Class All 
Nuclide Name Percent-Abundance Curies 
H-3 7.479%- 1.35E-01 
Cr-51 3.536% 6.39E-02 
Fe-55 6j.859% 1.12E+OO 
Co-58 3.429% 6.20E-02 
Co-60 14.848% 2.SBE-01 
Ni-63 5.824% 1.0SE-01 

Other Waste 
Waste Class B 
Nuclide Name Percent Abundance Curies 
Be-7 2.013% 3.47E-0.l 
Mn-54 3.348% 5.77E-01 
Fe-55 20.607% 3.55E+OO 
Co-58 4.344% 7.48E-01 
Co-60 20;143% 3.47E+oo-
Nic63 39.638% 6.83E'f00 
Zn-65 1.171% 2.02E-01 
Cs-137 6.786% 1.17E+OO 

Other Waste 
Waste Class All-
Nuclide Name Percent Abundance Curies 
Be-7 2.013% 3.47E-01 
Mn-54 3.348% _5.7'.7'.E-01 
Fe-55 20.607.% 3.55E+OO 
Co-58 4.344% -7.48E-01 
Co-60 20.143% 3.47E+OO 
Ni-63 39.638% 6.83E+OO 
Zn-65 1.171% 2:02E-01 
Cs-137 6.786% 1.17E+OO 

Sum of All 4 Categories-
Waste Class A 
Nuclide Name Percent Abundance Curies 
H-3 7.479% 1.35E-01 
Cr-51 3.536% 6.39E-02 
Fe-55 61.859% 1.12E+OO 

L_ _____ _ 



NRC Regulatory Guide 1.21 Reports Page 5 

Report Date: 1/2/2018 

Solid Waste Snipped Offsite for Disposal and Estimates of Major Nuclides by Waste Class and st~eam 
During Period From 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017 Percent Cutoff: 1 

Co-58 3.429% 6.20E:.02 
Co-60 14.848% 2,SBE-01 
Ni-63 5.-824% 1.05E-01 

Sum of All 4 Categories 
Waste Class 8 
Nuclide Name Percent Abundance Curies 
Be-7 2.013% 3.47E-01 
Mn-54 3.348% 5.77E-01 
Fe-55 20.607% 3.55E+OO 
Co-58 4.344% 7.48E-01 
Co-60 20.143% 3.47-E+OO 
Ni-63 ----J9~638% 6;83E+-OO 
Zn-65 1.1-71% 2.02E-01 
Cs-137 6.786% 1.17E+OO 

Sum of All 4 Categories 
Waste Class All 
Nuclide Name Percent Abundance Curies 
Be-7 1.822% 3.47E-01 
Mn-54 3.098% 5.90E-01 
Fe-55 24.526% 4.67E+OO 
Co-58 4.257% 8.10E-01 
Co-60 19.640% 3.74E+OO 
Ni-63 36.426% 6.93E+OO 
Zn-65 1.076% 2.0SE-01 
Cs-t37 6.145% 1.17E+OO 

L_ __ 



NRC Regulatory Guide 1.21 Reports 6 

Report Date: 1/2/2018 

Solid Waste Shipped Offsite for Disposal and Estimates of Major Nuclides by Waste Class and-Stream 

During Period From 01/01/2017 to 12/31/2017 

Manifest Number Date Shipped Waste Volume Used Burial volume Used 

FPL/PS_L 17-070 9/6/2017 Yes 

FPL/PSL 17-069 9/6/2017 Yes 

FPUPSL 17-046 3/15/2017 Yes 

FPL/PSL 17-036 3/8/2017 Yes 

FPL/PSL 17-030 3/1/2017 Yes 

FPUPSL 17-026 2/22/2017 Yes 

FPL/PSL 17-024 2/16/2017 Yes 

FPL/PSL-17-020 2/10/2017- Yes 

FPUPSL 17-013- 1/25/2017 Yes 
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____________ . __ ,, ___ _ 

EMS, . 
1 

Pagelofl 
Tues~ay, February 13, 2018 1:17:llPM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Doses
1
· due to Radioiodines, Tritium, and Particulates in Gaseous Releases 

I I I 

Organ Dose 

Bone 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Liver 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

Total Body 

Limit 

Percent of ~imit 

Thyroid 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Kidney 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Lung 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

GI-Lli 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

User: admin 

Unit: Site 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

uhits 
mRem 

mR~m 
% 

mRem 
I 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

mRem 

o/o 

mRE)m 

mRem 
I 

% 

mRem 

mRein 

% 

mRem 

mRem 
% 

mRem 

mRem 
% 

1ST Quarter 

1.13E-03 

1.07E-03 

1.07E-03 

1.27E-02 

1.95E-04 

1.07E-03 

1.07E-03 

2ND Quarter ~RD Quart/er 

1.47e-03 1.46E-03 

1.29E-0;3 1.301:;-03 

1.29E-03 1.30E-03 

1.Q.96-03 1.30E-03 

i 

1.96E-04 2.00E-04 

l..29E-03 1.30E-03 

1.29E-03 1.30E-03 

4TH Quarter 

1.SlE-03 

1.34E-03 

1.34E-03 

1.34E-03 

2.45E-04 

1.34E-03 

1.34E-03 

Annual 

5.57E-03 

5.0lE-03 

5.0lE-03 

1.27E-02 

8.37E-04 

5.0lE-03 

5.0lE-03 

[Serve~]\ PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 
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Gas Status Summary Report Tuesday, February ~3, 2018 13:21 Page 15 of 16 

Period: Ann, 2017 Site/Unit/Discharge Point: Site 

Site Boundary NNG Doserate Summary - Note: All Doses !n mRem/yr 

Receptor Agegroup Botte Liver Total Body Thyroid 

NW Site Boundary - In Infant 5.572E-03 5.0l.OE·-03 5.009E-03 5.519E-03 
WNW Site Boundary - I Infant 1.927E-05 1.927E-05 1.927E-05 1.927E-05 

' ' 
' 

Maximum Do$erate by Organ: 5.572E-03 !;i,OlOE-0~ 5.009E-03 5.519E-03 

Maximum Orgarl Doserate (mRem/yr): 5.572~-03 

Maximum Total l3ody Doserate (mRerT)/yr): 5.009E-03 

Site Boundary NG DQserate Summary 

Gas Receptor Location Gamm;ii (mRad[yr) Beta ((nRad/yr) 
NW Site Boundary 
WNW Site Boundary 

Maximum NG Dose Rate: 

User: admin 

4.271E-03 2.847E-03 
3.679E-03 2.452E-03 

I 

4.271E-p3 2.847E-03 

:-----------------

Kidney I Lung GI-Lli Skin 

8.365E-04 5.011E-03 5.QOSE-03 O.OOOE+OO 
I ' 

1.927E-05 1.927E-05 1.927E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
I 

8.365E-04 5.0llE-03 5.00BE-03 O.OOOE+OO 

Total Body (m~~m/yr) Skin (mRem/yr) 
4.002E-03 6.282E-03 
3.448E-03 5.411E-03 

4.002E-03 6.282E~03 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



Gas Status Summary Repprt Tuesday, Febi-uary 13, 2018 13:21 
I , 

Period: Ann, 2017 Site/Unit/ Discharge Point: Site 

Maximum Individual NNG D0r5e Summary - Note: All Doses in mRem 

Receptor Ag~group Bone Live~ Total Body 
---'-- ----- -----=-

NW - Near Milk - Adult Adult 8.143E-06 9.876E-06 7.443E-06 
NW Near Milk - Child Child 

NW Near Milk - Infan~ Infant 
NW Near Milk - Teenager Te;enager 
SE Nearest Res - Adult Adult 
SE Nearest Res - Child Child 

SE Nearest Res - Infant Infant 
SE Nearest Res - Teenager Teenager 
SE Visitor - Lifeguard 1.0 mi Adult 
W Near Garden - Adult Adult 
W Near Garden - Child Child 
W Near Garden - Teenager Teenager 

Maximum Dose by Organ: 

Maximum Organ qose ('mRern): 

Maximum Total Body Dose (rnRem): 

2.062E-05 

3.831E-05 
1.lOlE-05 
2.475E-05 
2.509E-05 

2.494E-05 
2.489E-05 
1.148E-05 
1.lSBE-05 
1.173E-05 
1.164E-05 

3.831E-05 

1.268E..:02 

2.733E-05 

2.lODE-05 
I 

1.652E-05 

4.485E-05 2.733E-05 
1.3BSE-05 9.BSlE-06 

2.493E-05 2.467E-05 
2.Si'lE-05 2.489E-05 

2.SOSE-05 2.473E-05 
2.513E-05 2.479E-05 
1.156E-05 1.145E-05 
1.166E-05 1.lSSE-05 
1.173E-05 1.164E-05 
1.174E-05 1.160E-05 

4.485E-05 2.733E-05 

Thyroid Kidn~y 
1.81'4E-03 1.369E-05 
S.293E-03 1.416E-05 
1.268E-02 1.346E-05 

2.710E-03 1.639E-05 
I 

~.19?E-04 2.535E-d5 
2.791E-04 2.479E-05 

2.576E-04 2.450E-05 
2.531E-04 2.535E-05 

I 
9.657E-05 1.174E-05 
9.206E-05 1.183E-05 
1.166E-04 1.16DE-05 
1.059E-04 1.183E-os 

II I 

1.268$-02 2.535E-05 

Lung 
4.487E-06 
4.578E-06 
4.599E-06 
4.642E-06 
2.564E-05 
2.SBSE-05 

2.SSSE-05 
2.621E-05 
1.187E-05 
1.195E-05 
1.204E-05 

1.219E-05 

2.621E-05 

Maximum Individual NG f?ose Summary 

Gas Receptor Locati,on 
I 

Gamm,a (mRad) Beta (mR~d) Tot~l ,Body (mRem) 

NW Near Milk 4.25 mi 

SE Nearest Res 1.52 mi 142 deg 
I 

SE Visitor @ 1 mi 

W Near Gard 2.0 miles 
I 

Maximum NG Dose: 

3.737E-04 
I 

l.901E-03 

8.23~E-04 

6.540E-04 

l.901E-03 

2.491E-04 3.502E-04 
I 

11 

i.781E-03 1.267E-03 

5.486E-04 7.713E..:04 

4.359E-04 
I 

6.128E-04 

l.267E-03 1.781E-03 

Page 16 of 16 

GI-Lli Skin 
5.682E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
5.609E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
5.686E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
6.003E-06 O.OODE+DD 
2.450E-05 O.DDDE+OD 
2.439E-05 O.DODE+OO 
2.435E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
2.448E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
1.137E-D5 O.DOOE+OO 
1.148E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
1.144E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
1.147E;-05 O.OOOE+OO 

2.450E-05 O.OOOE+OO 

Skin (mRem) 

5.497E-04 

2.796E-03 

l.211E-03 

9.619E-04 

2.796E-03 

User: admin [Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



E'MS Page 1 of 1 
,~ · ' , Tuesday, Februarv 13, 2018 1:16:SOPM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Doses due to Radioiodines, Tritium, and Particulates ~n Gaseous Releases 
I I I 

Organ Dose 

Bone 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Liver 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Total Body 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Thyroid 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Kidney 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Lung 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 
I 

GI-Lli 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

User: admin 

Unit: PSL1 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-De~-2017 

,Units 

m~em 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

mR~im 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

mRern 
% 

mRem 

mRem 

I 
% 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

mRem 
I 

mRem 
% 

1ST Quarter 

6.78E-04 

5.93E-04 

5.93E-04 

5.97E-04 

9.76E-05 

5.93E-04 

5.93E-04 

2~Q Qu~rter 

7.32E-0~ 

6.61E-04 

6.611.E-04 
I • 

' I 
I 

6.61E-04 

Lo4E-04 

6.61E-04 

BRD Qu~rter 
I 

7.23E-04 

6.67E-04 

6.67E-04 

f.i.67E-Of!. 

I ' 

~.09E-04 

6.67E-04 

I 

6.67E-04 

4TH Quarter 

7.90E-04 

6.94E-04 

6.94E-04 

6.94E-04 

1.43E-p4 

6.96E-04 

6.94E-04 

Annual 

2.92E-03 

2.61E-03 

2.61E-03 

2.62E-03 

4.54E-04 

2.62E-03 

2.61E-03 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



Gas Status Summary Report Tuesday, February 13i 2018 13:20 Page 10 of 11 

Period: Ann, 2017 Site/Unit/Discharge Point: PSL1 

Site Boundary NNG Doserate Summary - Note: All Doses in q1Re'11/Yr 

Receptor Agegroup 

NW Site Boundary - In Ir'1fant 
WNW Site Boundary - I Infant 

Maximum Doserate by Organ: 

Mpximum Organ Doserate (mRem/yr); 

Maximum Total Body Doserate (mRem/yr): 

Site Boundary NG Doserate Summary 

Gas Receptor Location 
NW Site Boundary 
WNW Site Boundary 

Maximum NG Bose Rate: 

User: admin 

Bone Liver 

2.923E-03 2.615E-03 
1.345E-05 1.~45E-05 

I I I 
I 

2.923E-03 2.615E-03 

2.923E-03 

2.615E-03 

Gamm"* (mRfid/yrj 
6.S94E-04 
5.655E-04 

i 
6.564E-04 

I I 

Total Body Thyrc;,id 

2.615E-03 2.619E-03 
1.345E-05 1.34$E-05 

2.615E-03 2.619E-03 
I 

I 
Beta (mRar;f /.Y!i_ 

4.078E-04 
3.513E-04 

4.078E-04 

Kidn~y Lung 

4.537Ec-04 4.618E-03 
1.345E-05 1.345E-05 

4.537E-04 2.618E-03 

I 
Total Body (mRem/yr) 

6r172E-04 
5.317E-04 

6.172E-04 

GI-Lli Skin 

2.615E-03 O.OOOE+OO 
1.345E-05 O.OOOE+OO 

2.615E-03 O.OOOE+OO 

Skin (mRem/yr) 
9.674E-04 
8.334E-04 

9.674E-04 

[Server]! PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



I 
Gas Status summary Report Tuesday, February 13, 2018 13:20 

1 

Page 11 of 11 

Period: Ann, 2017 Si~e/Unit/Discharge Point: PSLl 

Maximum Individual NNG Dose Summ13ry - No~e: All D;oses in mRem 

Receptor Agegroup, Bone I Liver Total Body I.~rt:~~ NW - Near Milk - Adult Adult 3.789E-06 3.80'.{E-b6 3.790E-06 
NW Near Milk - Child Child 3.894E-06 3.905E-06 3.884E-06 4.970E-O~ 
NW Near Milk - Infant Infant 4.042E-06 4.113E-06 3.993E-06 1.l39E-04 

I 
NW Near MIik - TeE)nager Teenager 3.813E-06 3.842E-06 3.BlSE-06 2.726E-05 

I 

SI: Nearest Res - Adult Adult 2.198E-05 2.199E-05 2.198E-05 2.364E-05 
SE Nearest Res - Child Child 2.198E-05 2.198E-05 2.198E-05 2.413E-05 

Infa'nt 
I 

SE Nearest Res - Infant 2.198E-05 2.198E-05 2.198E-05 2.394E-05 
SE Nearest Res - Teenag(;!r Teenager 2.198E-05 2.198E-05 2.198E-05 2.392E-05 
SE Visitor - Lifeguard 1.0 ml Adult 1.021E-05 1.021E-05 1.021E-05 1.093E-os 
W Near Garden :. Adµlt Adult 1.031E-05 l.031E··OS 1.031E-05 1.099EE-05 

I 

W Near Garden - Child Child 1.031E-05 1.031E-05 1.031E-05 1.119t-os 
W Near Garden - Teenager Teehager 1.p31E-05 1.031E-05 1.031E-05 1.lllE-05 

Maximum Dose by Organ: 4.198E-05 2.199E-05 2.198E-05 1.139E-04 
1 

Maximum Orga~ Dose (mRem): l.139E-01 

Maximum Total Body Dose (mRem): 2.i98E-05 

Maximum Indi\fidual NG Dose ~ummary 

Gas Receptor Loci;lti!'.)n Gamma (mRa~I) Beta (r11Rad) 

NW Near Milk 4.25 m1 

SE Nearest Res 1152 mi 142 deg 

SE Visitor @ 1 mi 

W Near Gard 2.0 miles 

Maximum NG Oose: 

User: admin 

5.744E-05 

2.922E-04 

1.265E-04 

l.OQSE-04 

2.922E~04 

3.568~-os' 

l.815E-04 

7.859E-05 

6.244E-05 

l.815E-04 

Kidney, Lung 
3.838E-06 4.b67E-06 
3.842E-06 4.116E-06 
3.836E-06 4.046E-06 
3.861E-06 4.201E-06 
2.199E-05 2.330E-05 
2.198E-05 2.351E-05 
2.198E-05 2.321E-05 
2.199E-05 2.387E-05 
1.021E-qs 1.078E-Op 
1.031E-05 1.0BSE-05 

I 
1.031E-05 1.094E-05 
1.031E-05 1.109E-05 

, I, 
2.199E-05 2.387E·05 

Total Body (mRem) 

s.401e:-os 

2.747E-o4 

l.190E-04 

9.451E-05 
I 

2.747E-04 

GI-Lli Skin 
3.8371:-06 O.OOOE+OO 
3.813E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
3.BOBE-06 O.OOOE+OO 
3.840E-06 0.000E+OO 
2.204E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
2.200E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
2.199E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
2.203E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
1.023E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
1.033E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
1.032E-05 O.OOOE+OO 
1.033!:-os O.OOOE+OO 

2.204E-05 O.OOOE+OO 

Skin (mRem) 

8.465E-05 

4.306E-04 

l.864E-04 

1.481E-04 

4.306E-04 

[Sen'rer]: PSL$A137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



EMS. Page 1 of 1 
Tuesday, February 13, 2018 1:17:0lPM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Re~~ Guide ~.21, App B, Sec Dos~s doe to Radioiodines, Tritium, an~ Particulates in Gaseous Releases 

Unit: PSL2 

Stlarting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-De~-2017 

Organ Dose l!nits 1ST Quarter 2ND Quarter 3RD Quarter 4TH Quarter Annual 

Bone mRem 4.SSE-04 7.40E-04 7.38E-04 7.17E-04 2.65E-03 

Limit mRem 

Percent of Limit % 

Liver mRem 4.79E-04 6.32E-04 6.35E-04 6.49E-04 2.39E-03 
I 

Limit mRem 

Percent of Limit % 

Total Body mRe~ 4.78E-04 6.32E-04 
1

6.35E-d4 6.~9E-04 2.39E-03 

Limit mRem 

Percent of Limit % 
''' I I 

Thyroid mRem 1.26E-02 6.32E-04 6.35E-04 6.49E-04 1.26E-02 

Limit mRem 

Percent of Limit % 

Kidney mRem 9.75E-05 9.18E-05 
I 

9.12E-0S 1.02E-04 3.83E-04 

Limit mRem 

Percent of Limit % 
I 

Lung mRem 4.77E-04 6.32E-04 6.35E-04 6.49E-04 2.39E-03 

Limit mRem 

Percent of Limit % 

GI-Lli mRem 4.77E-04 6.32E-04 6.35E-04 6.49E-04 . 2.39E-03 

Limit mRem 

Percer1t of Limit % 

User: admin [Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



Gas ~tatus Summary Report Tuesday1 February 131 2018 1,3:20 Page 8 of9 

Period: Ann, 2017 Site/i)nit/Disi;:harge Point: PSL2 

Site Boundary NNG Doserate Summary - Note: All DbseJ i~t mRem/yr 

Receptor Agegroup 

NW Site Boundary - In Infant 
WNW Site Boundary - I Infant 

Maximum Doserate by Organ: 

M,aximum Organ Doserate (mRem}yr): 

Maximum Total Body Dqserqte (mRem/yr): 

Site Boundary NG Doserate Summary 

Gas Receptor Location 
NW Site Bound~ry 
WNW Site Boundary 

Maximum N~ Dose Rate: 

User: admin 

Bone Live,r 
., 

2.6491:-03 2.395E-03 
5.822E-06 5.822E-06 

I 

2.649E-03 2.395E-03 

2.900E-03 

2.~94E-03 

Gamma (mR~ci/yr) 
3.615E-03 
3.lil.4E-03 

' 
3.61.SE-03 

Total Body 'rhyroid · 

2.394E-03 2..900E-03 
5.822E-06 5.822E-06 

I 

I 

2.394E-03 2.900E-03 

Beta (mRa~/yr} 
2.439E-03 
2.lOlE-03 

2.439E-03 

Kidney Lung GI-Lli Skin 

3.829E-04 2.393E-03 2.393E-03 O.OOOE+OO 
5.822E-06 5.822E-06 5.822E-06 O.OOOE+OO 

3.829E-04 2.393E-03 2.393E-03 0.000E+OO 

Tot~I Body (mRem/yr) Skin (mRem/yr) 
' 3.385E-03 5.314E-03 

2.916E-03 4.578E-03 
I 

I 

3.385E-03 5.314E-03 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



Gas Status Summary Report Tuesday, February 13, 2018 13:20 Page 9 of 9 

Period: Ann, 2017 Site/Unit/pischarge Point: PSL2 

Maximum Individual NNG Dose Summary - Note: All Doses in mRem 
I 

~eceptor AgeQroup, Bdne Liver Total Body Thyroid Kidney Lung GI-Lli Skin 
NW - Near Milk - Adult Adult 4.354E-06 6.069E-06 3.653E-06 1.794E-03 9.852E-06 4.20~E-07 1.845E-06 O.OOOE+OO 

I 

NW Near Milk - Child Child 1.673E-05 1.709E-05 1.264E-05 5.244E-03 i.032E-05 4.617E-07 1.796E-06 O.OOOE+OO 

NW Near Mill< " Infant Infant 3.427E-05 4.073E-05 2.333E-05 1.256E-02 9.620E-06 5.529E-07 1.878E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
NW Near Milk - · Teenager Teenagt;!r 7.202E-06 1.000E-05 6.036E-06 2.683E-o3 1.2s2e-qs 4.406E-07 2.163E-06 O.OOOE+OO 

SE Nearest Res '" Adult Adult 2.765E-06 2.946E·'.06 2.683E-06 1.960E-b4 3.36~E-06 2.342E-06 2.454E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
I, I 

SE Nearest Res - Child Child 3.109E-06 3.126E-06 2.912E-06 2. 54;9 f:-04 2.813E-06 2.343E-06 2.391E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
SE Nearest Res - Infant Infant 2.953E-06 3.065E-06 2.749E-06 2.337E-04 2.518E-06 2.343E-06 2.3611:-06 O.OOOE+OO 
SE Nearest Res - Teenager Teei1ager 2.909E-06 3.141E-P6 2.SOSE-06 2.292E-04 3.362E-06 2.343E-06 2.451E-06 O.OOOE+OO 

I 

SE Visitor - Lifeguc;1rd 1.0 mi Adult 1.272E-06 1.351E-06 1.236E-06 8.564E-05 1.533E-06 1.0SBE-06 1.137E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
W Near Garden - Adult Adult 1.273E-06 1.348E-06 1.239E-06 

I 
1.145E-06 8.lO~E-05 1.519E-06 1.098E-06 O.OOOE+OO 

I I 
W Near Garden - Child Child 1.415E-06 1.422E-06 1.334E-06 1.054E-04 1.293E-p6 1.099E-06 l.119E-06 O.OOOE+OO 
W Near Garden - :Teenager 

I 
1.143E-06 Teenager 1.3331='·06 1.428E-06 1.290E-06 9.477E-05 1.519E-06 l.099E-06 O.OeJOE+OO 

I I 

Max.imum Dose by Orgi3n: 3.427E-05 4.p73E-05 2.333E-05 1.2566,-02 1.252E-05 2.343H6 2.454E-06 O.ODOE+OO 
I 

Maximum Organ Dose (mRem): 1.256E-02 

Maximum TQtal Body Dose (mRem): 2.33~E-05 

Maximum Individual NG Dose Summary 
I 

Gas Receptor Location Gamm;;i (mRf!d) Beta (m~ad) ,:-o,tal Body (mRem) Skin (mRem) 

NW Near Milk 4.25 mi 3.163E-04 2.134E-b4 2.962E-04 4.650E-04 

SE Nearest Res 1.52 mi 142 deg 1.609F03 1.086E-03 1.507E-03 2.365E-03 

SE Visitor @ 1 mi 6.96eyE-04 4.7plE-04 6.523E-04 l.024E-03 

W Near Gard 2.0 miles 5.535E-04 3.735E-04 5.;t.83E-04 8.i38E-04 

Maximum NG Dose: l.609E-03 l.086E-03 ~.Sd7E-03 2.365E-03 

User: admin [Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



EMS. 

N~ Dose 

Gamma Air 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Beta Air 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

NG Total Body 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

NG Skin 

Limit 

Percent of Lirnit 

User: admin 

~- ······----·---------· 

Page 1 of 1 
Tuesday, February 13, 2018 1:16:39PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Air Doses phe To Gaseous Releases 

Unit: Site 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Det-io11 

Units 1STQuarter 2NQ Quarter 3RD Quart.er 4TH Quarter Annual --,--
' mRad 2.98E-03 B.73E-04 1.82E-04 7.38E-04 4.27E-03 

mRad 

% 

mR~d 2.26E-03 1.51E-04 8.02E-05 3.S2E-04 2.85E-03 

mRad 

% 

mRem 2.78E-03 3.54E-04 1.7~E-04 . 6.97E-04 4.00E-03 

mRem 

% 

mRem 4.43E-03 5.24E-04 2.62E-04 1.06E-03 6.28E-03 
' 

mRem 

% 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [D13tabase]: NEPSOEMP 



EMS 

NG Dose 

Gamma Air 

limit 

Percent of Limit 

Beta Air 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

NG Total Body 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

NG Skin 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

User: admirl 

Page 1 of 1 
Tuesday, February 13, 2018 1:16:14PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Air Doses pue To Gaseous Releases 

Unit: PSLl 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 3;1-D~c-2017 

Units 1STQuarter 
i 2ND Quart5r 3RD Quarter 4TH Quarter Annual 

mRad 1.65E-04 2.77E~04 
I 

8.28E-05 1.32E-04 6.56E-04 a 
' 

mRad 
% 

mRad 2.04E-04 1.15E-04 
I 

5.40E-05 3.46E-05 4.0BE-04 
I 

' mRad 
' 

% 

mRem 1.51E-04 2.62~-04 7.SSE-05 1.26E-04 6.17E-04 

mRem 
% 

mRem 2.?SE-04 3.89E-04 1.17E-04 1.87E-04 9.67E-04 

mRem 
% 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



EMS 

NG Dose 

Gamma Air 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Beta Air 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

NG Total Body 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

NG Skin 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

User: admin 

I 

Page 1 of 1 
Tuesday, February 13, 2018 1:16:26PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Reg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Air Doses Due To Gaseous Releases 
I 

Unit: PSL2 

Starting: i,.-Jani-2011 Ending: 31-Dec-i2017 , I 

Units 1ST Quarter 2NP Qua~ter a.RD Quarter 4TH Quarter Annual 
I ' 

mRad 2.81E-03 9.67E-05 9.931;:-05 6.06E-04 3.61E-03 

mR~d 
% 

' I 

4.56E-05 mRad 2.06E-03 :~.62E-05 2.98E-04 2.44E-03 

mRad 
% 

mRem 2.63E-03 9.19E-05 9.43E-05 5.71E-04 3.38E-03 

mRem 
% 

mRem 4.16E-03 1.35E-04 1.46E-04 8.74E-04 5.31E-03 

mRem 
% 

[Server]: P$LSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



EMS. 
Efflueat fvlan.~'J:!mC,:Ot So±bN,tre 

Page 1 of 1 
Tuesday, February 13, 2018 1:15:57PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

Organ Dose, 

Bone 

Limit 

Percent of Limit ,,__. 
Liver 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Total Body 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Thyroid 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Kidney 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Lurig 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

GI-Lli 

Limit 
Pei-cent of Limit 

User: admin 

Reg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Doses to a member of tile public due to Liquid R,leases 

Unit: Site 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-·2017 

I Units 
RI m em 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

mRem 
I 

% 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

mR.em 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

111Rem 
% 

, I, 

~nRem 

mR.em 

% 

1STQuarter 

1.36E-03 

3.43E-03 

2.47E-03 

6.SlE-04 

1.99E-03 

7.79E-04 

7.37E-02 

2ND Quarter 

1.l~E-05 

2.386-04 

2.47E~04 

4.21E-04 

2.841;:-04 

5.22E-04 

1.85E-03 

3R:D Quarter 

3.SSE-05 

7.812E-04 

7.86E-04 

7.62E-04 

9.S9E-04 

1.0lE-03 

4TH 9ual".f:er 
I ' 

5.SOE-04 

8.63E-04 

7.89E-04 

6.94E-04 

8.96E-04 

8.86E-04 

3.40E-03 

Annual 

1.95E-03 

5.32E-03 

4.29E-03 

2.23E-03 

4.13E-03 

3.20E-03 

8.18E-02 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 
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Liquid Status Summary Report Tuesd~y, February 13, 2018 13:19 Page 6 of6 

Period: Ann, 2017 Site/Unit/qischarge Point: Site 

Liquid Qose Summary· - Note: All Doses in mR~m 

Receptor 
Liquid Receptor - ;reenager 
Liquid Recptor - Child 

Maximum Dose ,by Organ: 

Aqegroup 
Teenager 
,chjld 

Maximum Organ Dose (mRem): 

Maximum Total Body Dose (mRem): 

User: admin 

Bone 
1.950E-,03 
1.399E-03 

1.950E-03 

8.178E-02 

4.289E-03 

I 

Liver 
5.316E-03 
B.633E-0B 

I 

5.316E-03 

Total Bod~ Th~roid 
4.289E-03 2.234E-03 
3.602E-03 2.159E-03 

I 

4.289E-03 
' I 

2.234E-03 

Kidne)t 
4.127E-03 
1.BO?E-03 

4.127E-03 

Lund 
l197E-03 
2.493E-03 

3.197E,O~ 

GI-Lli 
8.l?BE-02 
3.413E-02 

B.l?BE-02 

Skin 
O.OOOE+OO 
O.OOOE+OO 

O.OOOE+OO 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



Organ Dose 

Bone 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

Liver 

Limit 
Percent of Limit 

Total Body 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Thyroid 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Kidney 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Lung 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

GI-Lli 

Limit 
P~rcent of Limit 

User: admin 

Page 1 of 1 
Tuesday, February 13, 2018 1:15:26PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie. Power Plant 

/' 

Reg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Doses to a member of the public due to Liquid Releases 

Unit: PSL1 

Starting: 1 .. jan-2017 Ending: ~1-Dec-2017 
I 

1 Units 

mRem 

mRem 
% 

mRem 

mRem 
% 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

rnRem 
OJo 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

1STQuarter 

6.78E-04 

1.72E-03 

1.23E-03 

3.40E-04 

9.94E-04 

2N.D 'Quarter 3RD Quar'te1· 
I I 
5.92E-06 1.92E-OS 

1.19E-04 , 3.91E-04; 

1.24E-04 3.93E-04 

1.liE-04 3.81E-04 

1.42E-04 4.80E-04 

4TH Quarter 

2.75E-04 

4.31E-04 

3.94E-04 

3.47E-04 

4.48E-04 

Annual 

9.75E-04 

2.66E-03 

2.14E-03 

1.12E-03 

2.06E-03 

---------------------------::,.-' --------------
I 

mR.em 3.89E-04 1.60E-03 2.61E-d4 5.0SE-04 4.43E-04 

i11Rem 

o/o 

mRem 3.69E-02 9.25E-04 1.41E~03 1.70E-03 4.09E-02 

mRem 
I 

% 

[Server]: PSLSA137. [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



_L_iq_u_i_d_S_t_a_tu_s.,..--s_u_m_m_a_ry_R_e_p_o_,_.rt ____________ . _______ T_u_e_s_d_a_y_,~Fe~~uary 13, 201:8 13:18 . Page 6 of 6 

Period: Ann, 2017 Site/Vnit/Discharge Pi>int: PSL1 

Liquid Dose Summary - Npte: All t;>oses in mRem 

Receptor 
Liquid Receptor - Teenager 
,Liquid, Recptor - Child 

I 

Maximum Dbs1= by Organ! 

Agegroup 
Teena~er 
Child 

Maximum Organ Do~e (mRem): 

Maximum Total Body Dose (mRem): 

User: admin 

Bon§ 
9.?SlE-04 
6.996E-04 

9.751E-04 

4.089E-02 

2.145E-03 
I 

Liver 
2,858E-03 

I 

1.~16E-03 

2.\558E-03 

Total B0d3t: 
2.145E-03 
1.801E-03 

2.145E-03 

Th3t:roid 
l.ll?E-03 

Kidne3t: 
I GI-tli Skin Lunu 

2.063E-03 l.599E-03 4.089E-02 O.OOOE+OO 
1.080E··03 9.036E-04 l.247E-03 1.707E-02 O.OOOE+OO 

I I 

l.fl?E-03 2.063E-03 l.599E-03 4.089E-02 O.OOOE+OO 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



Organ Dose 

Bone 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Liver 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Total Body 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Thyroid 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

Kidney 

Ljmit 

Percent of Limit 

Lung 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

GI-Lli 

Limit 

Percent of Limit 

User: admin 

Page 1 of 1 
Tuesday, February 13, 2018 1:15:44PM 

Florida Power & Light 
St. Lucie Power Plant 

~eg. Guide 1.21, App B, Sec Doses to a member of t~e public due to Liquid Releases 

Unit: PSL2 

Starting: 1-Jan-2017 Ending: 31-Dec-2017 

Units 

mRem 
mRem 

% 

mRem 

mRem 
D/o 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

mRem 

1Rem 
% 

rr\Rem 
I 

mRer, 
% 
I 

mRem 

rr\Rem 

% 

mRem 

mRem 

% 

1ST Quarter 

6.78E-04 

1.72E-03 

1.23E-03 

3.40E-04 

9.94E-04 

3.89E-04 

3.69E-02 

2ND Quarter 
I 

5.92E-06 

1.19E-04 

1.24E-:04 

1.llE-04 

1.42E-04 

2.61E ... Q4 

9.25E-04 

3RD Quarter 

1.92E-05 . 

3.91E:-04 

3.93E-04 

3.s1E-04 

4.80E-04 

5.0SE-04 

1.41E-03 

4TH Quarter 

2.75E-04 

4.31E-04 

3.94E-04 

3.47E-04 

4.48E-04 

4J43E-04 

1.70E-03 

Annual 

9.75E-04 

2.66E-03 

2.14E-03 

1.12E-03 

2.06E-03 

1.60E-03 

4.09E-02 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 
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Liquid Status Summary Report Tuesday, ~ebruary 13, 2018 13:19 
' I ' 

Page 6 of6 

Period: Ann} 2017 
I 

Site/Unit/qischarge Point: PSL2 

Liquid Dose Summqry - Note: All Dos~s in mRem 

Receptor 
Liquid Receptor - Teenager 
Liquid Recpto~ - Child 

Maximum Dose by Or~an: 

I 

Agegroup 
Teenager 
Child 

Maximum Organ Dose (mRem): 
I , 

Maximum Total Body Dose (mRem): 

User: admin 

Bone 
9.751E-04 
6.996E-0'4 

9.751E-04 

4.089E-02 

2.145E-03 

I• 

J.1ver 
2.658E-03 
1.Bl,6E-03 

2.658E-d3 

'Total Body Tbyroid 
2.145E-03 1.117E-03 
1.BOlE-03 1.0BOE-03 

I 

2.145E-03 1.117E-03 

Kidney 
2.063E-03 
9.036E-04 

2.063E-03 

Lung 
l.599E-03 
1.247E-03 

1.599E-03 
' 

GI-Lli 
4.089E-02 
1.707E-02 

4.089E-02 

Skin 
O.OOOE+OO 
O.OOOE+OO 

O.OOOE+OO 

[Server]: PSLSA137 [Database]: NEPSOEMP 



TABLE_3.4 

VISITOR DOSE 
(1 PAGE) 



3.4 Visitor Dose 

Dose to a Member of the Public from Activities Inside the Site Boundary: 
Assessment-ofradiation dose from radioactive effluents to MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC due to their activities inside the SITE BOUNDA.."RY assumes 
-the VIS1TGR to be a-lifeguard at the Walton Rocks Beach recreation area. 
The visitor is assumed to be onsite for 6 hours per day for 312 days per year at 
a distance of-1 mile in the South Ea-st Sector. The VISITOR received exposure 
fmm each of the-two reactors on the site. Actual Met Data was used to 
calculate Visitor Dose for Calendar Year 2017. 

VISITOR DOSE RESULTS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2017 were: 

Noble Gas Dose mrad-
Gamma Air Dose 2.36E-03 

BetaAir Hose 1.58E-03 

Gas, Particulate, Iodine:_Carbon Dose mrem , 

Bone 3.12E-03 
Liver 2.80E-03 

Thyroid 8.53E-03 
Kidney 4.69E-04 
Lung 2.81E-03 

GI-LLI 2.80E-03 
Total Body 2.80E-03 



ENCLOSURE2 

C-200, OFFSITE DOSE CALCULATION MANUAL REVISION 50-
(231 PAGES)-




